that they were not preparing for any external examination and are familiar to the topic of investigation. The 

selection of the schools hinged on gender make-up, which is a key variables in the research. The researcher used 

Simple random sampling techniques for selection of one hundred and twenty-two (122) chemistry students 

consisting of sixty-eight (68) males and fifty-four (54) females from four (4) schools situated in the study area. 

The schools were chosen because they have been presenting candidates for senior secondary schools certificate